Considering the Project on a stand-alone basis, the undiscounted pre-tax cash flow totals $519

million over the mine life, and simple payback occurs six years from start of production.  After-

tax cash flow totals $310 million.

Net Present Value (NPV) at a range of discount rates is:

• Pre-tax,  5% = $245 million

  8% = $146 million

  10% = $98 million

• After-tax,  5% = $127 million

  8% = $61 million

  10% = $28 million

The pre-tax Internal Rate of Return (IRR) is 16.6%, after-tax is 12.3%.

EXPLORATION PROGRAM IMPACT
The proposed underground exploration program is necessary to provide access for infill drilling

to advance the Project, and would include ramp development that would, once completed,

provide a head-start to construction.  A Project cash flow that assumes that ramp is already in

place shows an undiscounted pre-tax cash flow of $568 million and an NPV at 8% discount

rate of $188 million with an IRR of 21.0%.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
A sensitivity analysis was completed by adjusting the following parameters by plus and minus

10% to 20%. Figure 1-1 indicates the sensitivity analysis and Table 1-4 provides details.

www.rpacan.com

Yorbeau Resources Inc. – Scott Lake Project, Project #2791
Technical Report NI 43-101 – December 6, 2017 Page 1-14

FIGURE 1-1   SENSITIVITY GRAPH

TABLE 1-4   SENSITIVITY TABLE
Yorbeau Resources Inc. – Scott Lake Project

NPV (C$000) -20% -10% Base Case 10% 20%
Head Grade (43,477) 51,083 145,643 240,203 334,763
Recovery (43,477) 51,083 145,643 169,283 192,923
Metal Prices (74,280) 35,681 145,643 255,604 365,566
Exchange Rate (50,904) 47,369 145,643 243,916 342,190
Operating Cost 222,553 184,098 145,643 55,914 (33,814)
Capital Cost 188,726 167,184 145,643 95,378 45,114

Parameters -20% -10% Base Case 10% 20%
Head Grade (% Zn) 3.31 3.72 4.14 4.55 4.96
Average Recovery (%) 49 56 62 63 65
Metal Prices (US$/lb Zn) 1.30 1.46 1.63 1.79 1.95
Exchange Rate (US$:C$) 1.00 1.13 1.25 1.38 1.50
Operating Cost (C$000) 907 987 1,067 1,254 1,440
Capital Cost (C$000) 331,076 360,289 389,501 457,664 525,827

www.rpacan.com

Yorbeau Resources Inc. – Scott Lake Project, Project #2791
Technical Report NI 43-101 – December 6, 2017 Page 1-15

TECHNICAL SUMMARY
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION
The Project comprises three non-contiguous claim blocks consisting of 129 complete or partial

claim cells covering an area of approximately 6,337 ha located in the townships of Lévy, Scott,

and Obalski in northwestern Québec.

As of the effective date of this report, the 129 complete or partial claim cells comprising the

Project are in good standing.  On October 21, 2014, Yorbeau announced that it had signed a

letter of intent to purchase substantially all of Cogitore’s exploration assets in the provinces of

Ontario and Québec. The assets consisted of seven base metal exploration properties,

[…]

million over the mine life, and simple payback occurs six years from start of production.  After-

tax cash flow totals $310 million.

Net Present Value (NPV) at a range of discount rates is:

• Pre-tax,  5% = $245 million

  8% = $146 million

  10% = $98 million

• After-tax,  5% = $127 million

  8% = $61 million

  10% = $28 million

The pre-tax Internal Rate of Return (IRR) is 16.6%, after-tax is 12.3%.

EXPLORATION PROGRAM IMPACT
The proposed underground exploration program is necessary to provide access for infill drilling

to advance the Project, and would include ramp development that would, once completed,

provide a head-start to construction.  A Project cash flow that assumes that ramp is already in

place shows an undiscounted pre-tax cash flow of $568 million and an NPV at 8% discount

rate of $188 million with an IRR of 21.0%.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Project risks can be identified in both economic and non-economic terms.  Key economic risks

were examined by running cash flow sensitivities:

• Metal prices

• Exchange rate

• Head Grades

• Recovery

• Operating costs

• Capital costs

Pre-tax NPV sensitivity over the base case has been calculated for -20% to +20% variations.

The sensitivities are shown in Figure 22-1 and Table 22-2.

www.rpacan.com

Yorbeau Resources Inc. – Scott Lake Project, Project #2791
Technical Report NI 43-101 – December 6, 2017 Page 22-6

FIGURE 22-1   SENSITIVITY GRAPH

TABLE 22-2   SENSITIVITY TABLE
Yorbeau Resources Inc. – Scott Lake Project

NPV (C$000) -20% -10% Base Case 10% 20%
Head Grade (43,477) 51,083 145,643 240,203 334,763
Recovery (43,477) 51,083 145,643 169,283 192,923
Metal Prices (74,280) 35,681 145,643 255,604 365,566
Exchange Rate (50,904) 47,369 145,643 243,916 342,190
Operating Cost 222,553 184,098 145,643 55,914 (33,814)
Capital Cost 188,726 167,184 145,643 95,378 45,114

Parameters -20% -10% Base Case 10% 20%
Head Grade (% Zn) 3.31 3.72 4.14 4.55 4.96
Average Recovery (%) 49 56 62 63 65
Metal Prices (US$/lb Zn) 1.30 1.46 1.63 1.79 1.95
Exchange Rate (US$:C$) 1.00 1.13 1.25 1.38 1.50
Operating Cost (C$000) 907 987 1,067 1,254 1,440
Capital Cost (C$000) 331,076 360,289 389,501 457,664 525,827

www.rpacan.com

Yorbeau Resources Inc. – Scott Lake Project, Project #2791
Technical Report NI 43-101 – December 6, 2017 Page 23-1

23 ADJACENT PROPERTIES
The Scott Lake Property is contiguous with claims held by various companies and individuals.

None of the adjacent claims are known to host mineralized zones comparable to the Scott

Lake deposit.  No reliance was placed on any information from adjacent properties in the

estimation and preparation of the resources reported in this technical report.  Adjacent

properties are therefore not deemed material to this report.

www.rpacan.com

 Yorbeau Resources Inc. – Scott Lake Project, Project #2791

Technical Report NI 43-101 – December 6, 2017 Page 24-1

24 OTHER RELEVANT DATA AND